OM-GRYPHON SERIES
RADIO CRADLE
Quick Reference
Installazione Rapida
Manuel d'Installation Rapide
Schnellinstallation
Manual De Instalación Rápida
DATALOGIC S.p.A.,

make-only keyboard
make-break keyboard
read the Keyboard Type code, if necessary:
advanced keyboard
typewriter keyboard
The following interface selection allows barcodes sent to the PC to be
interpreted correctly independently from the Keyboard Nationality used.
You do not need to make a Keyboard Nationality selection.
(default = Num Lock Unchanged)
Make sure the Num Lock key on your keyboard is ON.
IBM AT - ALT mode
PC Notebook - ALT mode
English
10
WEDGE Interface (continued)
Wyse Terminals
ANSI Keyboard
PC Keyboard
ASCII Keyboard
VT220 style Keyboard
Digital Terminals
VT2xx/VT3xx/VT4xx
APPLE
APPLE ADB Bus
English
11
WEDGE KEYBOARD NATIONALITY
If you selected the Wedge interface, you should also read among the
following codes the one that matches your Keyboard Nationality:
English
Deutsch
Svenskt
Français
Italiano
USA
Español
Belge
English
12
OPERATING TEST
Read the TEST codes below
EAN-8
  1 2 3 4  5 6 7 0
EAN-13
1  2 3 4 5 6 7  0 0 0 9 9 2
Code 39 (Normal)
1 7 1 6 2
Code 128
t e s t
Interleaved 2 of 5
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 4
PDF417
DATALOGIC PDF417 Test Code
YOUR SYSTEM IS NOW READY TO READ BARCODES ACCORDING TO
THE DEFAULT CONFIGURATION AND TO SEND THE DATA TO THE
HOST.
English
13
OM-GRYPHON DEFAULT CONFIGURATION
RS232 DEFAULT SETTINGS
9600 baud, parity disabled, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, handshaking disabled,
delay disabled, 5 sec. rx timeout
PEN DEFAULT SETTINGS
output level normal, idle level normal, minimum output pulse 600µs, overflow
medium
WEDGE DEFAULT SETTINGS
USA keyboard, caps lock off, num lock off, delays disabled
CRADLE OPERATING PARAMETERS
No header, terminator: RS232 = CR-LF; WEDGE = CR
INFORMATION TO THE USERS